Interest bearing liabilities 470 ..... 40,043 40,513 40,513

Monies held in Trust 7,201 ..... 7,201 7,201

Total 15,848 ..... 40,043 55,891 55,891

(d) Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices. The primary market risk that the Department is exposed to is interest rate risk.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Department’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

2016 2015

$’000 $’000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets … …

Financial liabilities (15,000) (15,000)

Total (15,000) (15,000)

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 53,954 50,719

Financial liabilities (307) (331)

Total 53,647 50,388

157  ::  Annual Report 2015-16

Changes in variable rates of 100 basis points at reporting date would have the following effect on the Department’s profit or loss and
equity:

Sensitivity Analysis of Department’s Exposure to Possible Changes in Interest Rates:

Statement of
Comprehensive Income

Equity

100 basis
points

increase

100 basis
points

decrease

100 basis
points

increase

100 basis
points

decrease

$’000 $’000

30 June 2016

Cash and deposits 207 (207) … …

Loan advances 333 (333) … …

Monies held in Trust (3) 3 … …

Interest bearing facilities (150) 150 … …

Net sensitivity 387 (387) … …

30 June 2015

Cash in Special Deposits and Trust Fund 108 (108) … …

Loan advances 399 (399) … …

Monies held in Trust (3) 3 … …

Interest bearing facilities (150) 150 … …

Net sensitivity 354 (354) … …

This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2015.

14.2	 Categories of Financial Assets and Liabilities
2016 2015

$’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 98,766 66,472

Loans and receivables 34,235 43,682

Total 133,001 110,154

Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 65,422 55,891

Total 65,422 55,891

There has been no change, during the period and cumulatively, in the fair value of any receivables or financial liabilities that is
attributable to changes in the credit risk of that asset or liability.

14.3	 Reclassifications of Financial Assets
The Department has not reclassified any financial assets.

14.4	 Derecognition of Financial Assets
The Department has not transferred financial assets in such a way that part or all of the financial assets do not qualify for
derecognition.

158  ::  Annual Report 2015-16

14.5	 Comparison between Carrying Amount and Net Fair Value of Financial Assets and

[…]

More than 5

Years
Undiscounted

Total
Carrying
Amount

Financial liabilities

Payables 210 … … … … … 210 210

Monies held in Trust 944 … … … … … 944 944

Total 1,154 … … … … … 1,154 1,154

171  ::  Annual Report 2015-16

(d) Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices. The primary market risk that the Department is exposed to is interest rate risk.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Department’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

2016 2015

$’000 $’000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 1,200 1,200

Financial liabilities … …

Total 1,200 1,200

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 764 74

Financial liabilities … …

Total 764 74

Changes in variable rates of 100 basis points at reporting date would have the following effect on the Department’s profit or loss and
equity:

Sensitivity Analysis of Department’s Exposure to Possible Changes in Interest Rates:

Statement of
Comprehensive Income

Equity

100 basis
points

increase

100 basis
points

decrease

100 basis
points

increase

100 basis
points

decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2016

Cash and deposits 20 (20) … …

Net sensitivity 20 (20) … …

30 June 2015

Cash and deposits 13 (13) … …

Net sensitivity 13 (13) … …

This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2015.

172  ::  Annual Report 2015-16

16.24	Categories of Administered Financial Assets and Liabilities
2016 2015

$’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 3,515 3,186

Receivables and accrued revenue 1,936 91

Total 5,451 3,277

Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 3,279 1,154

Total 3,279 1,154

There has been no change, during the period and cumulatively, in the fair value of any receivables or financial liabilities that is
attributable to changes in the credit risk of that asset or liability.

16.25	Reclassifications of Administered Financial Assets
The Department has not reclassified any financial assets.

16.26	Derecognition of Administered Financial Assets
The Department has not transferred financial assets in such a way that part or all of the financial assets do not qualify
for derecognition.

16.27	Comparison between Carrying Amount and Net Fair Value of Administered
Financial Assets and Liabilities